

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

CRISS CANDELARIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
MARY R. O'GRADY*
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. MUNNS
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8305

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents
Arizona Governor Janice K.
Brewer, Department of Revenue
Director Gale Garriott, and
William Mundell, Registrar
of Contractors*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ROGER W. HALL
BUCKLEY KING
2020 North Central Avenue
Suite 1120
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 325-1962

Counsel for Respondents
County Attorneys of
Apache, Cochise, Gila,
Graham, Greenlee,
La Paz, Mohave, Navajo,
Santa Cruz, and
Yavapai Counties

GEORGIA A. STATON
EILEEN D. GILBRIDE
JONES SKELTON &
HOCHULI PLC
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 263-1752

Counsel for Respondent
Andrew P. Thomas,
Maricopa County Attorney

CHRIS M. ROLL
PINAL COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 887
Florence, Arizona 85232
(520) 866-6935

Counsel for Respondent
James P. Walsh,
Pinal County Attorney

MICHAEL JAY LESSLER
COCONINO COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
110 East Cherry Street
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001
(928) 779-6518

Counsel for Respondent
David W. Rozema,
Coconino County
Attorney

DANIEL S. JURKOWITZ
PIMA COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
32 North Stone Avenue
Suite 2100
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 740-5750

Counsel for Respondent
Barbara LaWall,
Pima County Attorney

WILLIAM J. KEREKES
YUMA COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
250 West 2nd Street
Suite G
Yuma, Arizona 85364
(928) 817-4300

Counsel for Respondent
Jon Smith,
Yuma County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Arizona’s Statutes Providing for Sanctions Against Employers that Knowingly or Intentionally Employ Unauthorized Aliens	4
B. Arizona’s Requirement that Employers Use E-Verify.....	7
C. Procedural Background	9
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	11
I. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Construed the Savings Clause in 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) and Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Implied Preemption Arguments.....	12
A. Preemption and Employer Sanctions....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis of Arizona’s E-Verify Requirement Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent and the Relevant Congressional Enactments.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. There Is No Circuit Split on the Issues That Petitioner Raises in This Case	22
III. Petitioners Should Direct Their Concerns About State Sanctions and State E-Verify Requirements to Congress.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Henry</i> , No. 08-109, 2008 WL 2329164 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2008)	23
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	17
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , No. 07-00881, 2008 WL 294294 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2008).....	23
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	22
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Housing Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>N.Y. Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Illinois</i> , No. 07-03261, 2009 WL 662703 (C.D. Ill. March 12, 2009)	23
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(b)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1373	5, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1644	26
29 U.S.C. § 1801	16
29 U.S.C. § 1813	16
29 U.S.C. § 1871	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000	25
A.R.S. § 23-211	3, 5, 18
A.R.S. § 23-212	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 23-214	3, 7
A.R.S. § 41-1463	25
2008 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 152	25
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, §§ 401-404, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-655-666	8, 19, 20
S.1505, 111th Cong. § 201 (2009); H.R. 2083, 111th Cong. (2009)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
48 C.F.R. § 22.1802 (2009).....	25
Andorra Bruno, <i>Electronic Employment Eligibility Verification</i> , Congressional Research Service, at 4-5 (March 13, 2009).....	27
Department of Homeland Security, Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Secretary Napolitano Strengthens Employment Verification with Administration’s Commitment to E-Verify</i> (July 8, 2009).....	25
USCIS <i>I Am an Employer . . . How Do I . . . Use E-Verify?</i> (Form M-655, 8/08).....	8, 9, 27
